an Investment in our Shares – We may not be able to pay dividends in the future” of this

Prospectus for further details.

See the section entitled “Taxation – Singapore Taxation – Dividend Distribution” of this Prospectus

for a description of Singapore taxation on dividends.

78

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness based on the unaudited financial

statements of our Group as of 31 October 2020 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the

issuance of the Offering Shares and the New Cornerstone Shares, and the application of net

proceeds due to us from the Offering in the manner described in the section entitled “Use of

Proceeds” of this Prospectus.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled “Use of

Proceeds”, “Selected Audited Combined Financial Information”, “Selected Unaudited Pro Forma

Combined Financial Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial

Condition and Results of Operations” of this Prospectus and our historical financial statements

and the notes thereto included in this Prospectus.

As of 31 October 2020

Actual As adjusted(1)

(S$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 12,348 113,302

Current Indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed bank loans 1,003 1,003

Unsecured lease liabilities 1,492 1,492

Unsecured and non-guaranteed shareholder’s loans 5,519 5,519

Non-Current Indebtedness

Secured and guaranteed bank loans – –

Unsecured lease liabilities 3,495 3,495

Unsecured and guaranteed bonds payable – –

Unsecured and non-guaranteed bonds payable – –

Total loans and borrowings 11,509 11,509

Capital and reserves attributable

to equity holders of our Company 56,405 157,359

Total capitalisation 67,914 168,868

Note:

(1) Adjusted to reflect the issuance of 21,696,000 Offering Shares and 141,166,000 New Cornerstone Shares at the

Offering Price and the application of the net proceeds from the Offering and the issuance of the New Cornerstone

Shares in the manner described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds” of this Prospectus, after deducting the

underwriting commissions and other estimated expenses (excluding any discretionary incentive fees and GST)

payable in relation to the Offering and the issuance of the New Cornerstone Shares.

79

Banking and Credit Facilities of our Group

As at 30 June 2020, our Group’s banking and credit facilities (utilised and unutilised) amounted

[…]

indicative of the results of operations that we would have presented if the Pro Forma Adjustment

Events had occurred prior to the relevant periods presented, or of the results of operations that

we will realise in the future. Due to the nature of the unaudited pro forma combined financial

information, such unaudited pro forma combined financial information may not give a true picture

of the actual financial position or performance of our Group.

No adjustment was made to the audited combined statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and cash flows for FY2019 and 6M2020 as the unaudited pro forma

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and cash flows for FY2019 and

6M2020 is the same, in all material respects, as the audited statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and cash flows for FY2019 and 6M2020.

93

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December
31 December

2019
2019

(Audited)
Unaudited pro forma

adjustments
(Unaudited
pro forma)

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 17,356 – – 17,356
Trade receivables 44,166 – – 44,166
Other receivables 5,041 – – 5,041
Amount due from related parties 9,082 – – 9,082
Contract assets 4,956 – – 4,956
Contract costs 577 – – 577
Inventories – – – –
Finance lease receivables 3 – – 3
Income tax recoverable – – – –
Films and drama productions
in progress 23,307 – – 23,307
Films and drama products – – – –

Total current assets 104,488 – – 104,488

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 3,670 – – 3,670
Right-of-use assets 2,620 – – 2,620
Finance lease receivables 5 – – 5
Goodwill 1,111 – – 1,111
Intangible assets 327 – – 327
Other receivables 83 – – 83
Deferred tax assets 203 – – 203
Investment in associates 422 – – 422

8,441 – – 8,441

Total assets 112,929 – – 112,929

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 38,059 – (7,736) 30,323
Dividend payable – 10,000 – 10,000
Film investment funds from investors 2,708 – – 2,708
Contract liabilities 21,629 – – 21,629
Amount due to related parties 23,229 – – 23,229
Lease liabilities 1,251 – – 1,251
Borrowings 4,825 – – 4,825
Income tax payable 2,582 – – 2,582

94,283 10,000 (7,736) 96,547

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,228 – – 1,228
Deferred tax liabilities – – – –

1,228 – – 1,228

Total liabilities 95,511 10,000 (7,736) 97,775

NET ASSETS 17,418 (10,000) 7,736 15,154

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of the Company
Share capital 641 – –(1) 641
Share premium 5,713 – 7,736 13,449
Statutory reserve 297 – – 297
Retained earnings 10,665 (10,000) – 665
Translation reserves 102 – – 102

Total equity 17,418 (10,000) 7,736 15,154

Note:

(1) Amount less than S$1,000.

94

30 June 2020

30 June 2020
(Audited)

Unaudited pro forma
adjustments

(Unaudited
pro forma)

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 14,233 – – 14,233

Trade receivables 11,914 – – 11,914

Other receivables 10,991 – – 10,991

Amount due from related parties 1,235 – – 1,235

Contract assets 21,364 – – 21,364

Contract costs 847 – – 847

Inventories 159 – – 159

Finance lease receivables – – – –

Income tax recoverable – – – –

Films and drama productions
in progress 29,027 – – 29,027

Films and drama products 2,489 – – 2,489

Total current assets 92,259 – – 92,259

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 4,023 – – 4,023

Right-of-use assets 5,389 – – 5,389

Finance lease receivables – – – –

Goodwill 1,111 – – 1,111

Intangible assets 794 – – 794

Other receivables 7 – – 7

Deferred tax assets 221 – – 221

Investment in associates – – – –

11,545 – – 11,545

Total assets 103,804 – – 103,804

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 36,072 – – 36,072

Dividend payable – 10,000 – 10,000

Film investment funds from investors 4,145 – – 4,145

Contract liabilities 8,206 – – 8,206

Amount due to related parties 5,628 – – 5,628

Lease liabilities 1,484 – – 1,484

Borrowings 5,170 – – 5,170

Income tax payable 996 – – 996

61,701 10,000 – 71,701

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 3,732 – – 3,732

Deferred tax liabilities 68 – – 68

3,800 – – 3,800

Total liabilities 65,501 10,000 – 75,501

NET ASSETS 38,303 (10,000) – 28,303

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of the Company

Share capital 641 – – 641

Share premium 13,449 – – 13,449

Statutory reserve 297 – – 297

Retained earnings 23,675 (10,000) – 13,675

Translation reserves 241 – – 241

Total equity 38,303 (10,000) – 28,303

95

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

We discuss below our historical results of operations and financial condition as of and for the

financial period from 22 March 2018 to 31 December 2018, the financial year ended 31 December

2019 and the six months period ended 30 June 2020, and our assessment of the factors that may

affect our prospects and performance in future periods. You should read the following discussion

together with the audited combined financial statements of our Group for the financial period from

22 March 2018 to 31 December 2018, the financial year ended 31 December 2019 and the